

No. 10-854

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
RICHARD ROSARIO,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PATRICK GRIFFIN, SUPERINTENDENT, SOUTHPORT  
CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, AND ANDREW M. CUOMO,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW YORK,  
*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND NEW  
YORK STATE ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Brian D. Ginsberg  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
The N.Y. Times Building  
620 Eighth Ave.  
New York, NY 10018  
(212) 841-1000

\_\_\_\_\_  
Jonathan L. Marcus  
*Counsel of Record*  
James M. Smith  
Roger A. Ford  
Jason A. Levine  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 662-6000  
jmarcus@cov.com

January 28, 2011

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

---

---

Jeffrey T. Green  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
1501 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8291

Richard D. Willstatter  
NEW YORK STATE  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS  
200 Mamaroneck Ave.  
Suite 605  
White Plains, NY 10601  
(914) 948-5656

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	5
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions From This Court And Other Circuits Holding That A State Court Acts “Contrary To” <i>Strickland</i> By Refusing To Find Counsel Ineffective Unless His Errors Made The Trial “Fundamentally Unfair.” .....	5
II. New York’s “Meaningful Representation” Standard Subverts <i>Strickland</i> .....	8
III. Structural Deficiencies In New York's Indigent Defense System Make It Especially Important That New York Defendants' Ineffectiveness Claims Are Evaluated Under <i>Strickland</i> .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Gersten v. Senkowski</i> , 426 F.3d 588 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Goodman v. Bertrand</i> , 467 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Henry v. Poole</i> , 409 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	5, 13
<i>Hurrell-Harring v. New York</i> , 930 N.E.2d 217 (N.Y. 2010).....	17
<i>People v. Calderon</i> , 884 N.Y.S.2d 29 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2009).....	12
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 892 N.Y.S.2d 457 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep't 2009).....	10
<i>People v. Ott</i> , 815 N.Y.S.2d 864 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dep't 2006).....	8–9
<i>People v. Race</i> , 910 N.Y.S.2d 271 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep't 2010).....	9–10
<i>People v. Stultz</i> , 810 N.E.2d 883 (N.Y. 2004).....	3, 5

*Spears v. Mullin*,  
343 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2003).....6–7

*Strickland v. Washington*,  
466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... passim

*United States v. Wade*,  
388 U.S. 218 (1967).....11

*Williams v. Taylor*,  
529 U.S. 362 (2000).....6, 13–14

*Wilson v. Mazzuca*  
570 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 2009) .....13

**STATUTES**

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act  
of 1996 ("AEDPA")  
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....4, 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brief for Respondent, *People v. Ott* (Apr. 3,  
2006), 2006 WL 4690901 .....8–9

John Fulmer, *State of New York’s Indigent  
Legal Services Office Christened*, Daily  
Record (Rochester, N.Y.) (June 28, 2010) .....17

William E. Hellerstein, *Final Report to the  
Chief Judge of the State of New York,  
Commission on the Future of Indigent  
Legal Services* (2006) .....15

*Poverty: 2008 and 2009*, U.S. Census Bureau  
(Sept. 2010), available at  
<http://www.census.gov/prod/2010pubs/acsbr09-1.pdf>.....17

*Report of the Indigent Defense Organization  
Oversight Committee to the Appellate  
Division First Department for Fiscal Years  
2008–09* .....15

The Spangenberg Group, *Status of Indigent  
Defense in New York: A Study for Chief  
Judge Kaye's Commission on the Future of  
Indigent Defense Services* (2006) .....15–16
